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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 308

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21st March, 2025


"Setting up of Central Research Institute"


†*308. Smt. Manju Sharma:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has set up Central Research Institutes (CRIs) in each

State/UT across the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the quantum of funds allocated and released by the Government to set up CRIs along with its utilisation by the States/UTs thereof; and

(d) the other steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to promote Private Research Institutes in the country?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No.308 due for reply on 21.03.2025 asked by Smt. Manju Sharma regarding “Setting up of Central Research Institute”


(a)&(b) The details of Central Research Institutes (CRIs) and their Peripheral units established by different Research Councils under Ministry of Ayush in different States / Union Territories across the country are given in Annexure-I.

(c) Funds are not allocated / released by the Government to the State / Union Territories for setting up of CRIs.   However,  the funds are released by the Government to the

Central Research Councils viz. Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS), Central Council for Research in Unani Medicines (CCRUM), Central

Council for Research in Yoga and Naturopathy (CCRYN), Central Council for Research in Homeopathy (CCRH) and Central Council for Research in Siddha

(CCRS) for setting up and running of these Institutes and their peripheral units in various States / UTs across the country. Details of funds released to the aforesaid Councils and its utilization during the last three years are given in Annexure-II.

(d) The Ministry of Ayush is implementing a Central Sector Scheme, namely, AYURGYAN since 2021-22 with the aim to support Research & Innovation in Ayush by providing Extra Mural Research activities and Education by providing academic activities, training, Capacity Building etc.

 The Scheme has 3 components viz. (i) Capacity Building & Continuing Medical Education (CME) in Ayush (ii) Research and Innovation in Ayush and (iii)

Ayurveda Biology Integrated Health Research (ABIHR) has also been added under the scheme from the FY 2023-24.

 Under the Research and Innovation in Ayush and Ayurveda Biology Integrated Health Research component, financial assistance is provided to the Organisations /

Institutions (Private and Govt. both) for promotion of research in Ayush system.

 The details of funds released to the private Institutes / Organisations under the component of Research and Innovation in Ayush are given in Annexur-III.

The details of funds released under ABIHR component since its inception are given in Annexure-IV.
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Annexure-I

Details of Central Research Institutes and their Peripheral Units

\

Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS)


S.No. State/UT Name of Institute/Centre

1.  Andaman &

Nicobar Islands

1) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Port Blair

2. Andhra Pradesh 2) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Vijayawada

3. Arunachal Pradesh 3) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Itanagar

4. Assam 4) Central Ayurveda Research Institute, Guwahati

5. Bihar 5) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Patna

6. Delhi 6) Central Ayurveda Research Institute, New Delhi

7. Goa 7) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute for Mineral and

Marine Medicinal Resources, Goa

8. Gujarat 8) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Ahmedabad

9. Himachal Pradesh 9) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Mandi

10. Jammu& Kashmir 10) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Jammu

11. Karnataka 11) Central Ayurveda Research Institute, Bengaluru

12.  Kerala


12) National Ayurveda Research Institute for Panchakarma,

Cheruthuruthy

13) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Thiruvananthapuram

13. Madhya Pradesh 14) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Gwalior

14. Maharashtra 15) Raja Ramdeo Anandilal Podar (RRAP) Central Ayurveda

Research Institute, Mumbai

16) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Nagpur

17) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Pune

15. Nagaland 18) Regional Ayurveda Research Centre, Dimapur, Nagaland

16. Odisha 19) Central Ayurveda Research Institute, Bhubaneswar

17. Punjab 20) Central Ayurveda Research Institute, Patiala

18. Rajasthan 21) M.S. Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Jaipur

19. Sikkim 22) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Gangtok

20. Tamil Nadu 23) Captain Srinivasa Murthy Central Ayurveda Research

Institute, Chennai

24) Dr. Achanta Lakshmipati Regional Ayurveda Research

Institute, Chennai

21. Telangana 25) National Institute of Indian Medical Heritage (NIIMH),

Hyderabad

22. Tripura 26) Regional Ayurveda Research Centre, Agartala, Tripura

23. Uttar Pradesh 27) Central Ayurveda Research Institute, Jhansi

28) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Lucknow

24. Uttarakhand 29) Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Ranikhet

25. West Bengal 30) Central Ayurveda Research Institute, Kolkata
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Central Council for Research in Yoga & Naturopathy (CCRYN)


S.No. State/UT Name of Institute/Centre
1. Delhi 1) Central Research Institute in Yoga & Naturopathy, Delhi

2. Haryana 2) Central Research Institute in Yoga & Naturopathy,

Jhajjar, Haryana

3. Karnataka 3) Central Research Institute in Yoga & Naturopathy,

Nagamangala, Karnataka


Central Council for Research in Siddha (CCRS)


S.No. State/UT Name of Institute/Centre
1. Tamil Nadu 1) Siddha Central Research Institute (SCRI), Chennai, Tamil

Nadu

2) Siddha Clinical Research Unit, Palayamkottai, Tamil Nadu

3) Siddha Medicinal Plants Garden, Mettur Dam, Tamil Nadu

2. Kerala 4) Siddha Regional Research Institute, Thiruvananthapuram

3. Karnataka 5) Siddha Clinical Research Unit, Bengaluru

4. Andhra Pradesh 6) Siddha Clinical Research Unit, Tirupati

5. Puducherry 7) Siddha Regional Research Institute, Puducherry

6. Delhi 8) Siddha Clinical Research Unit, Safdarjung, New Delhi

7. Goa 9) Siddha Clinical Research Unit, Goa


Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy (CCRH)


S.No. State/UT Name of Institute/Centre


1. Andhra Pradesh 1) Clinical Research Unit (Homoeopathy), Tirupathi

2) Regional Research Institute (Homoeopathy), Dr. GGH

Medial College Campus, Eluru Road, GUDIVADA

2. Andaman and

Nicobar

3) Clinical Research Unit (Homoeopathy), Port Blair

3. Telangana 4) Regional Research Institute (Homoeopathy), Hyderabad

4. Assam 5) Regional Research Institute(Homoeopathy), Guwahati

5. Bihar 6) Clinical Verification unit(Homoeopathy), Guru Govind

Singh Hospital, Patna
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6. Delhi 7) Safdarjung Hospital, New Delhi

8) Lady Hardinge Medical College & Hospital, New Delhi

9) Delhi Cantonment General Hospital, New Delhi

10) Ayush wellness clinic, President Estate, New Delhi

11) Integrated Ayush Clinic, All India Institute of Ayurveda,

New Delhi

12) Treatment center at Supreme Court, New Delhi

13) National Institute of Homoeopathy Narela, Delhi

7. Goa 14) Clinical Research Unit(H), Goa

8. Himachal Pradesh 15) Regional Research Institute (Homoeopathy), New Shimla

9. Jharkhand 16) Clinical Research Unit (Homoeopathy), Ranchi

10. Kerala 17) National Homoeopathy Research Institute in Mental Health

18) Sachivothamapura, Kottayam

11. Maharashtra 19) Regional Research Institute (Homoeopathy), Navi Mumbai

Maharashtra

12. Manipur 20) Regional Research Institute (Homoeopathy), Imphal

13. Mizoram 21) Clinical Research Unit (Homoeopathy),Aizwal

14. Nagaland 22) Clinical Research Unit (Homoeopathy), Nagaland

15. Odisha 23) Regional Research Institute (Homoeopathy), and extension centre Labanikhia Chaak, Puri

24) Drug Proving Unit, Dr. A.C. Homoeopathy M.C.& Hos.

Unit-III Bhubaneswar

16. Puducherry 25) Clinical Research Unit (Homoeopathy), Puducherry

17. Rajasthan 26) Central Research Institute of Homoeopathy, Jaipur


18. Sikkim 27) Clinical Research Unit (Homoeopathy), Gangtok

19. Tamil Nadu 28) Homoeopathic Research Institutes for Disabilities, Chennai

29) Centre for Medicinal Plant Research in Homoeopathy,

Ooty, Nilgiri Distt.

20. Tripura 30) Regional Research Institute (Homoeopathy), Agartala

21. Uttar Pradesh 31) Dr. D.P. Rastogi Central Research Institute of

Homoeopathy, Noida, Gautambudh Nagar, U.P.

32) Clinical Trial Unit on Homoeopathy on Viral Encephalitis

(Extension centre of CRI(H), Lucknow) Gorakhpur, U.P.

33) Central Research Institute (Homoeopathy), Lucknow, U.P.
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22. West Bengal 34) Dr. Anjali Chatterjee Regional Research Institute of

Homoeopathy, Kolkata

35) Regional Research Institute (Homoeopathy), Siliguri,

Darjeeling.


Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine (CCRUM)


S.No. State/UT Name of Institute/Centre

1.  Andhra Pradesh


1) Clinical Research Unit, Kurnool, Andhra

Pradesh

2.  Assam


2) Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine

(RRIUM), Silichar, Assam

3.  Bihar


3) Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine,

Guzri, Patna City, Bihar

4. 4

4

4

4

4


Delhi


4) Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine,

Jamia Nagar, Okhla, New Delhi

5) (Extension Centre of RRIUM, New Delhi),

Unani Medical Centre, Dr. RML Hospital, New

Delhi

6)     (Extension Centre of RRIUM, New Delhi),

Unani Speciality Centre, Dr. Deen Dayal

Upadhaya Hospital, New Delhi

7) (Extension Centre of RRIUM, New Delhi),

Unani Medical Centre, Safdarjung Hospital

New Delhi

8) Integrated Ayush Clinic , All India Institute of

Ayurveda, Sarita Vihar New Delhi

9) Hakim Ajmal Khan Institute of Literary and

Historical Research in Unani Medicine, Jamia

Millia Islamia, Okhla, New Delhi

10) Ayush wellness Center, President Estate, New

Delhi

11) Drug Standardization Research Unit, Janakpuri,

New Delhi

5. Jammu & Kashmir (UT)


12)     Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine,

          University of Kashmir Campus, Srinagar

6. Kerala


13)     Clinical Research Unit (Unani), Edathala (N),

    Kerala

14)     Extension Research Centre for Unani, (Clinical

Research Unit, Edathala), Kannur, Kerala

7. Karnataka


15) Clinical Research Unit (Unani),Bengaluru,

Karnataka

8. Madhya Pradesh


16)     Clinical Research Unit (Unani), Bhopal, M.P.

17)     Clinical Research Unit (Unani), Burhanpur –

M.P.
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9. Maharashtra


18)     Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine

          Kharghar, Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra

19)     Extension Centre of RRIUM , Mumbai,

          Maharashtra
10. Goa


20)     Clinical Research Unit,Goa

11. Manipur


21)     Clinical Research Unit, Imphal, Manipur

13. Odisha


22)     Regional Research Institute  of Unani Medicine

           Bhadrak, Orissa
14. Tamil Nadu


23)     Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine,

          Chennai, Tamil Nadu
15. Telangana


24)     National Research Institute of Unani Medicine

for Skin Disorders   (Erstwhile Central Research

Institute of Unani Medicine), Hyderabad
16. Uttar Pradesh


25)     Central Research Institute of Unani Medicine,

          Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

26)    Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine,

         Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh, Uttar

         Pradesh

27)    Drug Standardization Research Institute

         Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh

28)    Regional Research Centre (RRC), Allahabad,

Uttar Pradesh

29)    Clinical Research Unit (Unani), Meerut, Uttar

Pradesh
17. West Bengal


30)    Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine,

          Howrah, West Bengal
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Annexure-II

Details of Funds Allocated / Released and Utilised by different

Research Councils during the last three years


                                                                                         (Rs. in Crores)


Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS)


S.No. Year Funds Allocated/

Released

Funds  Utilised

1. 2021-22 316.97 300.57

2. 2022-23 360.50 350.82

3. 2023-24 394.90 392.10


Central Council for Research in Yoga & Naturopathy (CCRYN)


S.No. Year Funds Allocated/

Released

Funds  Utilised

1. 2021-22 57.69 57.69

2. 2022-23 43.31 34.25

3. 2023-24 43.03 40.38


Central Council for Research in Unani Medicines


S.No. Year Funds Allocated/

Released

Funds  Utilised

1. 2021-22 157.73 157.73

2. 2022-23 175.05 175.05

3. 2023-24 174.10 174.10


Central Council for Research in Siddha (CCRS)


S.No. Year Funds Allocated/

Released

Funds  Utilised

1. 2021-22 39.06 38.82

2. 2022-23 46.88 44.02

3. 2023-24 50.91 47.72


Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy (CCRH)


S.No. Year Funds Allocated/

Released

Funds  Utilised

1. 2021-22 143.58 135.70

2. 2022-23 143.70 142.19

3. 2023-24 141.00 140.92


Page 9 of 12


Annexure-III


Details of Project supported to Private Institutions since inception (2021-2022) to

18.03.2025 under Research & Innovation in Ayush Component of Ayurgyan scheme


.No. Name of the organization State Sanctioned/

Released

Amount

(Rs. in Lacs)

2021-22

1. AyurvedSevaSangh’sAyurvedMahavidyal aya, Ganeshwadi, Panchavati, Nashik

Maharashtra 4.23

2. AyurvedSevaSangh’sAyurvedMahavidyal aya, Ganeshwadi, Panchavati, Nashik

Maharashtra 5.77

3. School of BioSciences and Technology,

Vellore Institute of Technology, Vellore

Tamilnadu 7.39

4.   M. S. Ramaiah Indic Centre for Ayurveda

and Integrative Medicine (MSR-ICAIM),

Gokula Education Foundation (Medical),

Bengaluru

Karnataka 14.16

5. Interactive Research School for Health

Affairs, BharatiVidyapeeth Deemed

University, Pune-Satara Road, Pune

Maharashtra 8.05

6. Seth GS Medical College & KEM

Hospital, Parel, Mumbai

Maharashtra 7.25

7.   Interactive Research School for Health

Affairs (IRSHA), Bharti Vidyapeeth

Deemed University, Pune

Maharashtra 5.66

8. Andhra Pradesh Homoeopathic

Association Multi-Specialty Clinic, Gagan

Mahal, Domalguda, Himayatnagar,

Telangana

Telangana 1.86

9. SVKM'S Narsee Monjee Institute Of

Management Studies (NMIMS), Mumbai

Maharashtra 3.66

10.   Society for Welfare of the Handicapped

persons,Tagore Avenue, Durgapur

West Bengal 11.82

11. MCE Society’s Allana College of

Pharmacy,  Pune

Maharashtra 3.59

2022-23

1.   Astamgam Ayurveda Chikitsalayam &

Vidyapeedham, Palakkad

Kerala 6.05

2. Symbiosis School of Biomedical Science,

Symbiosis International (Deemed

University) Pune

Maharashtra 13.98

3. Bharti Vidyapeeth Deemed Unviersity,

Dhankawadi, Pune

Maharashtra 9.09
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4. Islamic Council For Productive Education

(Integral University), Dasauli, Kursi Road,

Lucknow-

Uttar Pradesh 8.67

5. Amity Institute of Bio Technology, Amity

University, Gurgaon (Manesar)

Haryana 9.57

6. Institute of Transdisciplinary Health

Sciences & Technology, Bangalore-

Karnataka 1.89

7. Jaypee Institute of Information

Technology university (Deemed

University), Noida

Uttar Pradesh 2.18

8. Sri Sri Institute of Advanced Research

(SSIAR), Ved VigananMaha Vidyapeeth

(VVMVP), Art of International Centre,

Kanakapura Road, Udayapura Banglore

Karnataka 11.26

2023-24

1.   Asthagiri Herbal Research Foundation

Perungudi Industrial Estate Perungudi

Chennai

Tamil Nadu 30.85

2.   Jamia Millia Islamia, New Delhi


Delhi 14.91

3. Rajiv Gandhi Institute of IT and

Biotechnology, Bharati Vidyapeeth

Deemed University, Pune-Satara Road,

Dhankawadi, Pune

Maharashtra 6.45

4. Homoeopathic Research Foundation,

Aliganj, Lucknow

Uttar Pradesh 3.59

5. School of Bio-Sciences and Technology,

Vellore Institute of Technology, Vellore

Tamil Nadu 6.74

6. Institute of Pharmacy, Nirma University,

Gandhinagar Highway, Ahmedabad

Gujarat 8.42

7. Amrita Vishwa Vidyapeetham, Amrita

Institute of Medical Sciences and Research

Center, Kochi

Kerala 5.94

8. Amrita Vishwa Vidyapeetham, Amrita

Institute of Medical Sciences and Research

Center, Kochi

Kerala 1.64

9. Central India Institute of Medical Sciences

(CIIMS), Bajaj Nagar, Nagpur

Maharashtra 7.15

10. JSS Ayurveda Medical College &

Hospital, Mysuru

Karnataka 17.93

11. Asthagiri Herbal Research Foundation

Chennai

Tamil Nadu 6.98

12. Savitribai Phule Pune University Pune Maharashtra 35.26
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13. School of Bio-Sciences and Technology,

Vellore Institute of Technology, Vellore

Tamil Nadu 21.01

14.   Jamia Hamdard  Delhi 9.08

2024-25

1. Swami Vivekananda Yoga Anusandhana

Samsthana SVYASA, Bengaluru

Karnataka 12.96

2. Dr. M.L. Dhawale Memorial Trust,

BMC’S Holistic Mother & Child Care

Centre, Mumbai

Maharashtra 14.18

3. Avinashilingam Institute for Home

Science and Higher Education for Women,

Coimbatore

Tamil Nadu 5.21

4. Jamia Hamdard, New Delhi Delhi 19.80

5. Central India Institute of Medical Sciences

(CIIMS), Bajaj Nagar, Nagpur

Maharashtra 8.14

6. Jaypee Institute of Information

Technology University (Deemed

University), Noida

Uttar Pradesh 3.00

7. Kasturba Medical College, Manipal

Academy of Higher Education, Manipal

Karnataka 19.92

8. SDM College of Medical Sciences &

Hospital, Manjushrce

Nagar, Sattur, Dharwad

Karnataka 14.71


Page 12 of 12


Annexure-IV


Details of Projects Supported Since inception (2023-2024) to 18.03.2025 under

Ayurveda Biology Integrated Health Research Component of Ayurgyan scheme


Sl.

No

Name of the Institution   State /UT Fund released

(Rs. in Lacs)

2023-24

1. Laila Nutraceuticals,Vijaywada Andhra Pradesh 560.00

2. Dabur Research foundation ,

Ghaziabad

Uttar

Pradesh

56.00

2024-25

3. Intox Pvt. Ltd. Pune Maharashtra 498.49

4. Adigyl Lifesciences

Pvt. Ltd

Karnataka
499.31

5. Jai Research Foundation

Valvada

Gujarat
498.85

6. Laila Nutraceuticals, Vijaywada Andhra Pradesh 499.54

